negative NPV, the expected NPV, the sample
standard deviation, variation and the total
risk for NPV as a deviation of the expected
NPV from the NPV under consensus scenario
(Table 4).

The probability of positive NPV cannot be an
adequate measure of risk, since the shipping
company plans to obtain not just a positive NPV,
but NPV that provides an acceptable level of
profitability. From the point of view of financial
management, the level of risk of an investment
project may be defined as the deviation of the
project's cash flows from their expected value.
The expected NPV can be taken as a mathe-
matical expectation or an effective value from
the point of view of the shipping company, cal-
culated on the basis of the consensus scenario
(for example, at a certain level of the profitabil-
ity index). If the NPV is negative for all scenar-
ios, the project is definitely rejected. If the NPV
is negative only for pessimistic scenarios, the
decision to reject or accept the project should be
made by the company's management based on
the analysis of the indicators that characterize
the level of risk, taking into account the financial

Table 3
Sensitivity analysis of the project

Change of ТCЕ, % 0% 10% 20% -10% -20% -25%
NPV, USD 3683350 4160162 5272724 3365476 3047601 2888664
IRR, % 23,1% 25,4% 31,5% 21,7% 20,4% 19,7%
DPР, years 7,08 6,97 6,69 7,16 7,24 7,28
Change of daily OPEX, % 0% 10% 20% -10% -20% -25%
NPV, USD 3683350 2673216 316235 4356774 5030197 5366908
IRR, % 23,1% 19,6% 11,3% 25,5% 27,9% 29,1%
DPР, years 7,08 7,32 7,91 6,94 6,79 6,72
Change of interest, % 0% 10% 20% -10% -20% -25%
NPV, USD 3683350 3413997 2816250 3867516 4055458 4150873
IRR, % 23,1% 22,8% 22,0% 23,4% 23,6% 23,7%
DPР, years 7,08 7,12 7,22 7,06 7,03 7,02
Change of NPV, % 0% 10% 20% -10% -20% -25%
ТCЕ 0,0% 12,9% 43,2% -8,6% -17,3% -21,6%
Daily OPEX 0,0% -30,2% -202,5% 16,8% 28,7% 33,5%
Interest 0,0% -7,3% -23,5% 5,0% 10,1% 12,7%
Rating of risk parameters +10% Δ -10% Δ ABC Elasticity of NPV Rating
ТCЕ 12,9% -8,6% 12,9% 1,29% 1
Interest -7,3% 5,0% 7,3% 0,73% 2
Daily OPEX -30,2% 16,8% 30,2% 3,02% 3

Source: calculated by the authors

ЕКОНОМІКА ТА СУСПІЛЬСТВО   Випуск # 43 / 2022

114

Ф
ІН

А
Н

С
И

,
Б

А
Н

К
ІВ

С
Ь

К
А

 С
П

Р
А

В
А

 Т
А

 С
Т

Р
А

Х
У

В
А

Н
Н

Я condition, the ability and desire to cover negative
cash flows in certain periods with equity.

The coefficient of variation is a relative indica-
tor that characterizes the ratio of profitability and
risk. The coefficient of variation makes it possi-
ble to compare the results of different projects
that are not comparable in absolute terms, for
example, with different scale of investments and
different terms of project implementation. Among
several alternative projects, the project with the